503826266 05/13/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3872916

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT				
ATURE OF CONVEYA	NCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT				
CONVEYING PARTY	ΟΑΤΑ						
		Name	Execution Date				
PHILIP E. EGGERS			10/14/1999				
ERIC A. EGGERS			10/14/1999				
ANDREW R. EGGERS			10/14/1999				
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ						
Name:	NEOTH	IERMIA CORPORATION					
Street Address:	4140 TI	4140 TULLER ROAD					
Internal Address:	SUITE	SUITE 104					
City:	COLUN	COLUMBUS					
State/Country:	OHIO	оню					
	43017						
Postal Code: PROPERTY NUMBER: Property Type	S Total: 1	Number					
PROPERTY NUMBER	S Total: 1	Number 10238376					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i	S Total: 1	10238376 (617)502-5002 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a</i> <i>using a fax number, it</i>	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided	10238376 (617)502-5002 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: <i>Correspondence will a using a fax number, it</i> Phone:	S Total: 1	10238376 (617)502-5002 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns d; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 617-248-5000					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided	10238376 (617)502-5002 o the e-mail address first; if that is uns l; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided	10238376 (617)502-5002 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 617-248-5000 patentdocket@choate.com CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided	10238376 (617)502-5002 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sen 617-248-5000 patentdocket@choate.com CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will i using a fax number, it Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1:	S Total: 1	10238376 (617)502-5002 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 617-248-5000 patentdocket@choate.com CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, if Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4:	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided :	10238376 (617)502-5002 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns c if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 617-248-5000 patentdocket@choate.com CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110					
PROPERTY NUMBER Property Type Application Number: CORRESPONDENCE Fax Number: Correspondence will a using a fax number, in Phone: Email: Correspondent Name Address Line 1: Address Line 4: ATTORNEY DOCKET N	S Total: 1 DATA be sent to f provided :	10238376 (617)502-5002 b the e-mail address first; if that is uns i; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent 617-248-5000 patentdocket@choate.com CHOATE HALL & STEWART LLP TWO INTERNATIONAL PLACE BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS 02110 2011265-0010					

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Philip E. Eggers of Dublin, Ohio, Eric A. Eggers of Columbus, Ohio and Andrew R. Eggers of Ostrander, Ohio, have invented certain new and useful improvements in Method and Apparatus for

ACCURATE CUTTING ABOUT AND INTO TISSUE VOLUMES WITH ELECTROSURGICALLY DEPLOYED ELECTRODES

for which we are about to make application for Letters Patent of the United States; and

WHEREAS, Neothermia Corporation, a corporation of the State of California, having an office at 4140 Tuller, Road, Suite 104, Columbus, Ohio 43017, herein called "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring our entire right, title, and interest in said invention and application therefor, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, To All Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer unto said Assignee, our entire right, title and interest in and to the invention shown, described, or claimed therein, and the full and exclusive right and title to said application executed by us on the <u>14th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1999, the <u>14th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1999, the <u>14th</u> day of <u>October</u>, 1999, respectively, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and in and to any extensions, reissues, divisions, or renewals thereof; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks or other proper Officer to issue such Letters Patent to the Assignee of our entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and behoove of the said Assignee, and its successors or assigns.

And we further covenant and agree that we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such further assurance of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest herein sought to be conveyed; that we will, at the request and expense of the said Assignee, execute such application papers as may be desired by the said Assignee for the filing of any division or renewal of the application herein conveyed, or for the reissues or extension of any Letters Patent that may be granted upon said application, and will execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements, or other papers as desired by the said Assignee.

And we further assign unto the said Assignee our whole right, title, and interest to the invention disclosed in the application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and do hereby authorize the said Assignee to apply for patents therefor in its own name in countries where such procedure is proper and to claim the benefit of the International Convention and I do agree to execute applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to execute assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor to the said Assignee, as well as all other necessary papers.

	N, TESTIMO	MX-WHEREOF,	we have	hereunto	set our	hands	at	Columbus	OH
this 1	day of	WYNHEREOF.	<u>er</u>	, 1999.					

-1-

PATENT REEL: 010394 F#NME: 0033 REEL: 038592 FRAME: 0839 STATE OF OHIO

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN

(ss. 279-38-0055

Personally appeared before me this day the above-named Philip E. Eggers, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

day of OCTORE, 1999.

JEAN A. KIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO ION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2004 Notary Public Eric A. Eggers STATE OF Ohio lss. 284-84-3810 **COUNTY OF Franklin** Personally appeared before me this day the above-named Eric A. Eggers, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed. lo-testimony whereof. I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal this CTABLA, 1999. dav of JEAN A. KIGHT NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF OHIO 19.2804

otaly Public

Andrew R. Eagers

STATE OF Ohio COUNTY

ss. 282-82-3876

Personally appeared before me this day the above-named Andrew R. Eggers, to me personally known, who acknowledged that he signed the foregoing instrument for the uses and purposes therein mentioned, and that the same is his free act and deed.

la testimony whereof, I have day of OCCA, 1999.	hereunto set my hand and	d affixed my seal this 140
	Fand	Kight
	Notary Rublic	JEAN A. KIGHT
	-2-	MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 19, 2004
		PATENT

RECORDED: 10/15/1999 RECORDED: 05/13/2016 PATENT REEL: 0103 PATENTE: 0034 REEL: 038592 FRAME: 0840